Wasimﬁron Srate
T OF
SOCIAL ErHEALTH
SERVICES

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

DSHS CONTRACT NUMBER:
0963-68044

Amendment No. 0863-68044-02

This Contract Amendment is between the State of Washington Department of
Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the Contractor identified below.

Program Contract Number

Coniracior Contract Number

CONTRACTOR NAME

Kittitas County

CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA)

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS

507 North Nanum Sfreet, Suite 102

WASHINGTON UNIFORM
BUSINESS IDENTIFIER (UB1)

DSHS INDEX NUMBER

162-002-673 1225
Eltlensburg, WA 98028-
CONTRACTOR CONTACT CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE | CONTRACTOR FAX CONTRACTOR E-MAIL ADDRESS
Skip Mynar (500} 925-9821 Ext: {508) 963-3941 skipmynar@hotmail.com

DSHS ADMINISTRATION

Health and Recovery Services Administration

DSHS DIVISION
Division of Alcohol and
Substance Abuse

DSHS CONTRACT CODE
4011C8-63

DSHS CONTACT NAME AND TITLE

Ella Hanks
Region Z Administrator

D8HS CONTACT ADDRESS

1002 North 16th, Third Floor

Yakima, WA 98808~

DSHS CONTACT TELEPHONE
(509} 225-6196 Ext:

DSHS CONTACT FAX
(509) 575-2903

CSHS CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS
hanksem@dshs. wa.gov

13 THE CONTRACTCR A SUBRECIPIENT FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT?

Yes

93.959

CFDA NUMBERS

AMENDMENT START DATE

6/30/2010

6/30/20‘5 ‘%

CONTRACT END DATE!

PRIOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT. AMOUNT
§717,102.00

3-8,658.00

AMOUNT OF INCREASE OR DECREASE -

TOTAL MAXIMEM CONTRACT AMOL}NT
$7{}7 443 00

REASCN FOR AMENDMENT;
CHANGE OR CORRECT OTHER:

SEE PAGE TWO

ATTACHMENTS. When the box below is marked with an X, the foliowing Exhlblts are attached and are aﬂcorporaieci into
thls Contract Amendment by reference:
Additional Exhibits (specify). Exhibi A, A&R

This Contract Amendment, including all Exhibits and other decliments incorporated by reference, contains all of the terms
and conditions agreed upon by the parties as changes to the original Contract. No other understandzngs or ‘
representations, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Contract Amendment shalf be deemed to exist or
-bind the parties. All other terms and conditions of the original Contract remain in full force and effect. The parties signing
below warrant that they have read and understand this Contract Amendment, and have authorzty to enter into this Contract

6024PF Contract Amendment {3-31-06}

Amendmeant. . ‘
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED
\/7 / yiitie
‘¢7 & WF"K m'vmﬁ""‘ [ [’WH Mty {ﬁmﬂffﬂd Co («r:*maM)h A
DSHS SIGINATURE g PRINT, ME T!TLE DATE,SIGN
ﬁ , - 2 ot /
™ Eric Crawford, Senfor COE’??B;C &/27 5'7/ o
ya
PSHS Central Contract Services Page 1




This Contract between the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the
Contractor is hereby amended as follows:

1. Change Section 4.d., to read as follows:
Prioritized Patient Categories

In accordance with SAPT Block Grant requirements, the County shall provide services under this
Agreement giving preference as follows:

{1) Pregnant injecting drug users
{2) Pregnant substance abusers
{3} Injecting drug users

{4) Washington State defined priority populations; subsections (b) through (f) are in no particular
order:

{a) Parenting women (first priority)

(b) Postpartum {up 1o one year, regardless of pregnancy ouicome)
(c) Parenting individuals invalved with Child Protective Services
{d} Youth

(e} Offenders (as defined in RCW 70.96A,.350)

(f)y Other Medicaid Ciients

{5) All others

2. Remove Section 4 i. (2) (b} in ifs entirety.

3 Remove Section 4. i. {4) (b} in its entirety.

4, Remove Section 4.m., Prevention Services, in its entirety.

5.  The Specific Eligibility and/or Funding Requirements section is amended as follows:

A new subsection ¢. is added:

¢. Funding limitations for services fo persons who are incarcerated:

(1) Medicaid funds: Medicaid funds shall not be used to provide services of any kind fc persons
incarcerated in a correctional setting, including but not limited o any correctional facility owned
or operated by the siate, county, or city.

(2} State Grant-in-Aid and CJTA funds: Assessment services are the only services aflowed o
persons incarcerated.

DS8HS Central Contract Services Page 2
8624PF Contract Amendment (3-31-08)



6 Under Consideration, a new Subsection f. (4), is added to the County Participation Match Requirement
as follows:

Local Gost Sharing Agreement: Counties shall submit a compieted Local Cost Sharing Agreement,
atong with the June monthly A19 Invoice Voucher, to their Regional Administrator annually.

7. Section 15, TARGET Requirements, Subsection d. (1) is changed to read as follows: Ensure that the
date of first contact is entered into TARGET at least every seven (7) days.

8. Due to budget reductions, funds for the Children’s Administration — Chemical Dependency
Professionals (CA-CDP) are decreased by $207 in FY 10 and $276 in FY 11.

9. Pacific County is deleted from Section 3 of Exhibit C, CA-CDP Program Standards and Guidelines.

10. The maximum consideration is decreased by $9,659 fo $707,443. Funding changes in the following
categories are identified onthe new A&R, Exhibit A, attached:

FY 2011:

Disability Lifeline,
State GIA

FY 2010:
CA - CDP

All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect.

D3HS Central Contract Services Page 3
8024PF Contract Amendment (3-31-08)



Exhibit A

AWARD AND REVENUES
2009-2011 Biennium

. COUNTY Kittitas
PROGRAM AGREEMENT NUMBER (0963-68044

The ghove-nemed County(ies), is hereby awardet! the fallowing amounts for the purposes fisted

REVENUE
SOURCE TYPE OF SERVICE BWARD AMOUNTS
CODE: ’
State Fiscal Year 2010 State Fiscal Year2011.  2009-11 Biennium
333.99.59 SAPT Grant-in-Ald §42,677 $42,677 . 485,354
_ _SAPT Bose . $42677 542,677 $85,354
334.08:6% State Grant:in-aid $212,128 $205,880 5418,008
State GiA-Administration 531,239 574,991 556,230
334:08.6% - Disability Lifefine 55,695 §5,699
: . Disability Lifeline Administration 5456 5456
334.02.6% Criminal Justice Traatment Accont $78,288 478,201 556,579
) LITA Base $65,000 $65,000 3130000
. CITA innovative 513,288 513,297 528,57¢
_  STATE- SPECIAL PROJECTS $20,936 £20,867 '$41,803
.334,086X  TANF Treatment Services $9,145 49,143 418,286
. 234.04.6X . CA Chemical Dependenty Brofessionals (CDPs) 331,793 $11,724 $23,517
- Totsl Féderal Funds $42,677 $42,677 485,354
Totat State-Funds $313,352 $310,737 4622,089
[TOTAL ALLAWARDS $354,02¢ | $353,414 | $707,443 |
Couhty:‘_pa;‘ﬁbiyaﬂai‘i match programs include State Grant-in-Ald, Federal SAPT Grant-in-Aid and CITA.
Criminal justice Treatment Account
Criminaljustice Treatment Account {CITA} funds are awarded to counties by state fiscal year inaccordance with OFM budget
allstment distribution. Howewver, CUJTA funds are legisiatively appropriated-on a biennial basts.
‘No more than 10% of the CITA and Drug Court award may be-spent on BARS 566.13 for Gounty Only Administration.
Mo maré-than 10% of the CITAand Driig Court award may:be spent on BARS 566.11 for Drug Caurt Administration.
SAPT Grant-in-Ald, . ‘
Subistance Abuse Prevention/Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant funds are awarded to counties by state fiscal.year i accordance
with-OF v budget ailbtmgnfe distribution. Howaver, thefederd] SAPT block grant award{s} state:
FEY 200%:Award: -Fund$ awarded underthis grant must be expended by September 30, 2011.
FFY 2010 Award: - Funds awarded under this grant must be expended by September 30, 2012.
DSHS Central Contract Services Page 4

8024PF Contract Amendment (3-31-08)



